consolidated from the consolidation scope (see Note 3 “Scope of

consolidation”). Additionally, twelve entities which were previously

classifi ed as joint ventures under IAS 31 and consolidated using the

proportional consolidation method in accordance with the Airbus

Group accounting policy choice under IAS 31 are now accounted

for using the equity method (see signifi cant policy relative to

joint arrangements). Accordingly, application of IFRS 11 had a

material impact on the Group’s fi nancial statements. The fi rst time

application of IFRS 11 did not result in any reassessment regarding

the classifi cation of Airbus Group entities as joint ventures.

Back to Contents54321 Q

AIRBUS GROUP  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014 17

2

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (IFRS)
2.1 Basis of Presentation

The following tables summarise the impacts on the comparative information on the Group’s fi nancial position, income statement and

statement of cash fl ows resulting from the change in consolidation scope:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

(In € million) As previously reported IFRS 10 and 11 As restated

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 13,653 (1,153) 12,500

Property, plant and equipment 15,856 (271) 15,585

Investment property 69 0 69

Investments accounted for under the equity method 2,902 956 3,858

Other investments and other long-term financial assets 1,864 (108) 1,756

Non-current other financial assets 2,076 0 2,076

Non-current other assets 1,653 (2) 1,651

Deferred tax assets 3,840 (107) 3,733

Non-current securities 4,300 (2) 4,298

46,213 (687) 45,526

Current assets

Inventories 25,060 (1,037) 24,023

Trade receivables 7,239 (611) 6,628

Current portion of other long-term financial assets 181 (49) 132

Current other financial assets 1,557 34 1,591

Current other assets 2,074 (114) 1,960

Current tax assets 632 (4) 628

Current securities 2,590 (5) 2,585

Cash and cash equivalents 7,765 (564) 7,201

47,098 (2,350) 44,748

Total assets 93,311 (3,037) 90,274

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to equity owners of the parent

Capital stock 783 0 783

Share premium 5,049 0 5,049

Retained earnings 2,300 (133) 2,167

Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,929 (14) 2,915

Treasury shares (50) 0 (50)

11,011 (147) 10,864

Non-controlling interests 43 (1) 42

Total equity 11,054 (148) 10,906

Non-current liabilities

Non-current provisions 10,046 (442) 9,604

Long-term financing liabilities 3,956 (152) 3,804

Non-current other financial liabilities 7,158 (4) 7,154

Non-current other liabilities 10,790 (26) 10,764

Deferred tax liabilities 1,487 (33) 1,454

Non-current deferred income 239 (2) 237

33,676 (659) 33,017

Current liabilities

Current provisions 5,323 (101) 5,222

Short-term financing liabilities 1,645 181 1,826

Trade liabilities 10,372 (704) 9,668

Current other financial liabilities 1,467 (2) 1,465

Current other liabilities 28,159 (1,589) 26,570

Current tax liabilities 616 0 616

Current deferred income 999 (15) 984

48,581 (2,230) 46,351

Total liabilities 82,257 (2,889) 79,368

Total equity and liabilities 93,311 (3,037) 90,274

Back to Contents54321 Q

AIRBUS GROUP  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 201418

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (IFRS)
2.1 Basis of Presentation

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 1 JANUARY 2013

(In € million) As previously reported IFRS 10 and 11 As restated

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 13,429 (1,158) 12,271

Property, plant and equipment 15,196 (294) 14,902

Investment property 72 0 72

Investments accounted for under the equity method 2,662 922 3,584

Other investments and other long-term financial assets 2,115 (150) 1,965

Non-current other financial assets 1,386 0 1,386

Non-current other assets 1,415 (2) 1,413

Deferred tax assets 4,532 (107) 4,425

Non-current securities 5,987 0 5,987

46,794 (789) 46,005

Current assets

Inventories 23,216 (1,015) 22,201

Trade receivables 6,788 (605) 6,183

Current portion of other long-term financial assets 287 (16) 271

Current other financial assets 1,448 (4) 1,444

Current other assets 2,046 (112) 1,934

Current tax assets 458 (8) 450

Current securities 2,328 3 2,331

Cash and cash equivalents 8,756 (585) 8,171

45,327 (2,342) 42,985

Total assets 92,121 (3,131) 88,990

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to equity owners of the parent

Capital stock 827 0 827

Share premium 7,253 0 7,253

Retained earnings 894 (141) 753

Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,513 (2) 1,511

Treasury shares (84) 0 (84)

10,403 (143) 10,260

Non-controlling interests 17 (1) 16

Total equity 10,420 (144) 10,276

Non-current liabilities

Non-current provisions 9,850 (439) 9,411

Long-term financing liabilities 3,506 (194) 3,312

Non-current other financial liabilities 7,458 (4) 7,454

Non-current other liabilities 10,524 (28) 10,496

Deferred tax liabilities 1,502 (43) 1,459

Non-current deferred income 212 (1) 211

33,052 (709) 32,343

Current liabilities

Current provisions 6,039 (99) 5,940

Short-term financing liabilities 1,273 190 1,463

Trade liabilities 9,921 (650) 9,271

Current other financial liabilities 1,715 (3) 1,712

Current other liabilities 28,183 (1,698) 26,485

Current tax liabilities 458 (17) 441

Current deferred income 1,060 (1) 1,059

48,649 (2,278) 46,371

Total liabilities 81,701 (2,987) 78,714

Total equity and liabilities 92,121 (3,131) 88,990

Back to Contents54321 Q

AIRBUS GROUP  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014 19

2

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (IFRS)
2.1 Basis of Presentation

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

(In € million) As previously reported IFRS 10 and 11 As restated

Revenues 59,256 (1,689) 57,567

Cost of sales (50,895) 1,282 (49,613)

Gross margin 8,361 (407) 7,954

Selling expenses (1,217) 77 (1,140)

Administrative expenses (1,696) 74 (1,622)

Research and development expenses (3,160) 42 (3,118)

Other income 236 36 272

Other expenses (263) 4 (259)

Share of profit from investments accounted
for under the equity method 295 139 434

Other income from investments 51 (2) 49

Profit before finance costs and income taxes 2,607 (37) 2,570

Interest income 168 (7) 161

Interest expense (497) 4 (493)

Other financial result (301) 23 (278)

Total finance costs (630) 20 (610)

Income taxes (502) 25 (477)

Profit for the period 1,475 8 1,483

Attributable to:

Equity owners of the parent (Net income) 1,465 8 1,473

Non-controlling interests 10 0 10

EPS 2013 reported: basic 1.85, diluted 1.84 / EPS 2013 restated due to the application of IFRS 10 and 11: basic 1.86, diluted 1.85.

Back to Contents54321 Q

AIRBUS GROUP  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 201420

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (IFRS)
2.1 Basis of Presentation

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2013

(In € million) As previously reported IFRS 10 and 11 As restated

Profit for the period attributable to equity owners of the parent (Net income) 1,465 8 1,473

Profit for the period attributable to non-controlling interests 10 0 10

Adjustments to reconcile profit for the period to cash provided by operating activities:

Interest income (168) 7 (161)

Interest expense 497 (4) 493

Interest received 119 (20) 99

Interest paid (323) 19 (304)

Income tax expense 502 (25) 477

Income taxes paid (243) 0 (243)

Depreciation and amortisation 1,968 (41) 1,927

Valuation adjustments 16 32 48

Results on disposals of non-current assets (58) 0 (58)

Results of investments accounted for by the equity method (295) (139) (434)

Change in current and non-current provisions 605 211 816

Reimbursement from / contribution to plan assets 0 0 (223)

Change in other operating assets and liabilities: (2,164) 73 (2,091)

 ■ Inventories (3,151) 49 (3,102)

 ■ Trade receivables (58) (25) (83)

 ■ Trade liabilities 584 (62) 522

 ■ Advance payments received 513 67 580

 ■ Other assets and liabilities 267 44 311

 ■ Customer financing assets (214) (113) (327)

 ■ Customer financing liabilities (105) 113 8

Cash provided by operating activities 1,931 121 1,829

Investments:

 ■ Purchases of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment, investment property (2,949) 31 (2,918)

 ■ Proceeds from disposals of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment,
investment property 60 (12) 48

 ■ Acquisitions of subsidiaries, joint ventures, businesses
and non-controlling interests (net of cash) (16) 0 (16)

 ■ Proceeds from disposals of subsidiaries (net of cash) 0 0 0

 ■ Payments for investments in associates, joint ventures, other investments
and other long-term financial assets (292) (1) (293)

 ■ Proceeds from disposals of associates, joint ventures, other investments
and other long-term financial assets 157 (3) 154

 ■ Dividends paid by companies valued at equity 52 94 146

Payments for investments in securities (1,401) 3 (1,398)

Proceeds from disposals of securities 2,673 (8) 2,665

Change in cash from changes in consolidation (26) 26 0

Cash (used for) investing activities (1,742) 130 (1,612)

Increase in financing liabilities 1,679 (12) 1,667

Repayment of financing liabilities (534) 0 (534)

Cash distribution to Airbus Group N.V. shareholders (467) 0 (467)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (2) 0 (2)

Changes in capital and non-controlling interests 171 0 171

Change in treasury shares (1,915) 0 (1,915)

Cash (used for) financing activities (1,068) (12) (1,080)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes and other valuation adjustments on cash
and cash equivalents (112) 5 (107)

Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (991) 244 (970)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 8,756 (585) 8,171

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 7,765 (341) 7,201

Back to Contents54321 Q

AIRBUS GROUP  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014 21

2

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (IFRS)
2.1 Basis of Presentation

New, r evised or a mended IFRS Standards and Interpretations i ssued but not y et a pplied

A number of new or revised standards, amendments and improvements to standards as well as interpretations are not yet effective

for the year ended 31 December 2014 and have not been applied in preparing these Consolidated Financial Statements and early

adoption is not planned:

Standards and amendments